
 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 8 February 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Jo Dooley 

 

Richard Almond 
Paul Osborn 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Michael Borio 
3. - 
 

1. Kam Chana 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2015/16 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION (20 JANUARY 2016) - DRAFT HARROW 

WEALD CONSERVATION AREAS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
(Pages 13 - 210) 

 
 a) Notice invoking the Call-In; 

 
b) Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 January 2016; 

 
c) Report submitted to Cabinet on 20 January 2016. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this 

meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 3 

 
Under Committee Procedure Rule 45.6 a meeting of the Call-In Sub-Committee 
must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This 
meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for 
the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting. 
   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 10 March 2015 - 7 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

10 MARCH 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jeff Anderson  
 

* Barry Kendler 
* Paul Osborn 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Susan Hall 
 

Minute 11 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

7. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

8. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Call-In of the Cabinet Decision – 19 February 2015 – 
Environment and Enterprise MTFS Implementation Plan 
Councillor Susan Hall, who was not a Member of the Sub-Committee, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was the Portfolio Holder when 
the three bin system was introduced.   
 

9. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 8 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 10 March 2015 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

10. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process.   
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:- 
 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that the ground (b) had been cited on the 
Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the purposes of 
Call-In. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following ground: 
 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision. 
 

11. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision - 19 February 2015 - Environment and 
Enterprise Medium Term Financial Strategy Implementation Plan   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 7 Members of Council in relation to the decision made by 
Cabinet on the Environment and Enterprise Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Implementation Plan. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
He invited the representative of the signatories to present their reasons for the 
call-in.
[...]
el encompassing a 
range of factors.  They had made reasonable assumptions, for instance using 
figures for the most expensive vehicles.  In practice, compliance in Harrow 
was high, and he believed the promotional campaign would support this.  In 
response to a question, he stated that a lower take-up rate would result in 
lower associated costs in addition to lower income.  He referred to the 
concern that there would be an increase in fly-tipping following the 
introduction of charges for trade waste, but this had not in fact occurred. 
 
Members discussed the requirement for background papers, which were 
material to the decision being taken, being made available to the public, and 
the degree to which it was acceptable to model figures on assumptions versus 
evidence.  It was also established that no firm decision on the nature and 
scale of concessions had been decided. 
 
(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 6.50 pm until 7.35 pm to receive 
legal advice.) 
 
The Chair announced the decision of the Sub-Committee and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  (by a majority decision)  That 
 
(1) the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 
(2) the Call-In Scrutiny Sub-Committee was concerned that material 

documents may not have been listed as background papers and 
agreed that this would be raised as a Member item for the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration as to whether a 
referral to Cabinet is required.  

8



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 10 March 2015 - 11 - 

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00098997\$rugcghu5.doc 

PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the 

latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role.  Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets 
out the rules governing the call-in process. 

 
 The Process for Call-in 

 
2. Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken 

but not implemented.  In relation to Executive decisions on education matters only, the number 
of Members required to call in a decision which has been made but not implemented shall be six 
Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons comprising representatives of the voting co-opted 
members and at least one political group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions 
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

 
 150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the Borough) 

can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not implemented. 
 
3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the 

publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not 
apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 46 refers).  The notice of the decision will 
state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in. 

 
4. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax: 
 

i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in.  A request for 
call-in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six Members concerned.   
 
ii)  signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and stating 
their names and addresses. 

 
5. In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in 

procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in 
of the decision:- 

 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework; 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
 

 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 

 
6. Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may not be 

implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the guidance outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, the Call-in Sub-Committee has 
considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall in consultation with the Chair arrange a 
meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be held within seven clear working days of the receipt 
of the request for call-in.   

 
7. The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The Sub-

Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of those calling in the 
decision to provide information at the meeting. 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 11 to 12

11



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00098997\$rugcghu5.doc 

 
8. The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:- 
 

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be 
implemented; 

 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework, and should therefore be referred to the Council. 
In such a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for 
Council; or  

 
(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio Holder or 

Executive, whichever took the decision) 
[...]
ly ignored the hundreds of residents who had put their 

name to the petition, when citing the number of objectors to this proposal.  

The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision: 

 There is insufficient evidence to justify the decision to remove a large section of the 

West Drive Conservation Area. This decision was made without giving proper 

consideration to evidence that the roads within this section do meet several of the 

conservation area criteria, and therefore that they do merit continued inclusion within 

the Conservation Area.  

This Cabinet decision has come as a surprise, both to local residents affected by it 

and concerned councillors. The West Drive conservation area has operated within 

its current boundaries for the past 10 years without issue or incident. In these 

circumstances, changes should be made only when there is an overwhelming need 

to do as such, and in this instance there is very little evidence in support of 

amending it. To start with, none of the underpinning planning policies which govern 

the criteria for assessing conservation areas – whether local, regional or national – 

have changed since West Drive’s revised boundaries were adopted in 2006, at 

which time the roads within this extension were considered by the council to meet 

at least three of the six criteria. Neither have there been any changes on the ground 

in this time that would materially impact this judgement. These facts in themselves 

should have been material considerations in any decision on the future of the 

conservation area, but were simply ignored. The Cabinet paper merely included a 

presumption that the boundaries should be changed with no alternative 

recommendation to maintain the status quo – the ‘do nothing’ option which appears 

in many Cabinet reports did not feature here in any meaningful way.  

The dominance of this presumption is particularly telling in the different ways that 

resident responses and officer
[...]
e they cover areas of 
special architectural or historic interest, as required by legislation and the 
National Planning Policy Framework;  

(b) the draft West Drive CAAMS included a proposed Locally Listed Historic 
Park and Garden and a new locally listed structure i.e. the historic 
kitchen garden walls in the grounds of the Eagles; and  

(c) Proposed Article 4 directions for both Conservation Areas to introduce 
additional planning controls aimed at preserving the special character of 
the area. 

 
3.4 The Harrow Weald Conservation Areas SPD also intends to link both 

conservation areas by providing a strategic overview of the issues affecting 
them to inform policies and guidance that will assist in their preservation and 
enhancement. 

 
Consultation arrangements 

 
3.5 At its February 2015 meeting, Cabinet agreed to consultation on the draft 

SPD for a period of five weeks. This occurred from 12th June to 17th July 
2015. Notification letters were sent to ward councillors, amenity groups, 

22



Conservation Area Advisory Committee members and other stakeholders. 
The documents were available to view at a number of places, including the 
Council’s website and the Planning Services reception at the Civic Centre. 
The consultation was originally commenced in late May, but re-started from 
12 June after a number of in-consistencies became evident in the original 
consultation material. 

 
3.6 The consultation reflected the requirements for Supplementary Planning 

Documents under the Council’s adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) and the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  

 
3.7 Whilst the consultation covered all aspects of the SPD and its management 

proposals / proposed boundary changes, it should be noted that under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 there is no 
requirement to consult on the proposed designation of conservation areas or 
any modif
[...]
nts the first 
formal written appraisal of the conservation 
area. Careful assessment of this area in 
drafting this appraisal shows that as is 
consistent with the 1989 review of the area, 
the strict criteria for conservation area status is 
not met by these addresses. As stated it is not 
clear from the 2006 report which if any of the 
criteria the conservation area is stated to have 
met and the case for designation was said to 
be ‘marginal’. As stated, the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
Part II, section 69 (2) requires the designation 
of conservation areas to be reviewed from time 
to time. 
 

Are residents able to apply to the 
Secretary of State to override the 
LPA's final decision concerning 
any amendments to the boundary 
of the West Drive Conservation 
Area? 

Given the wording of section 69 (3) which 
states: 'The Secretary of State may from time 
to time determine that any part of a local 
planning authority’s area which is not for the 
time being designated as a conservation area 
is an area of special architectural or historic 
interest the character or appearance of which 
it is desirable to preserve or enhance; and, if 
he so determines, he may designate that part 
as a conservation area', it seems ‘applications’ 
could be made to the Secretary of State. 
Whilst this does give the Secretary of State 
power to designate a conservation area, this is 
only used in exceptional circumstances.  
 

What is the role of a conservation 
officer? 
Could not the Council focus on 
the elderly and children rather 
than the current proposals for the 
conservation area? 
 

The role of a conservation officer is to 
preserve and enhance the special interest of 
heritage within the borough. In the case of 
Harrow, this heritage includes 29 conservation 
areas, over 300 statutory listed buildings, 4 
historic parks and gardens, 9 scheduled 
ancient monuments, over 700 locally listed 
buildings, 2 locally listed parks and gardens 
a
[...]
ligations under the Act. It contains a number of management proposals, 
including:  

 
(a) a proposal to amend the boundaries of the West Drive and Brookshill & 

Grimsdyke Estate Conservation Areas.  
(b) the draft West Drive CAAMS included a proposed Locally Listed Historic 

Park and Garden and a new locally listed structure i.e. the historic 
kitchen garden walls in the grounds of the Eagles,  

(c) Proposed Article 4 directions to introduce additional planning controls 
aimed at preserving the special character of the area. 

 
5.2 The proposal to amend the boundaries of the West Drive Conservation Area 

to remove a number of streets from the Conservation Area attracted by far 
the majority of representations, with these almost unanimously being against 
their removal. 

 
5.3 Paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) indicates 

that ‘when considering the designation of conservation areas, local planning 
authorities should ensure that an area justifies such status because of its 
special architectural or historic interest, and that the concept of conservation 
is not devalued through the designation of areas that lack special interest’. 

 
5.4 Whether or not an area warrants designation as a conservation area is 

centred on whether or nor it has special architectural or historic interest and 
is therefore largely technical exercise. This is reflected in that under the Act 

48



there is no requirement to consult on the proposed designation of 
conservation areas or any modification of their boundaries / cancellation. It is 
however considered good practice to consult on any designation / boundary 
changes as representations from the public can assist in determining whether 
or not an area has sufficient special architectural or historic interest to 
warrant designation as a conservation area. 

 
5.5 The character appraisal for the West Drive Conservation Area concludes that 

the streets proposed to be removed from the conservation
[...]
t Drive do not have ‘enough distinguishable or unique features, 
either architectural or otherwise to justify designation as a conservation area. 
 
One Member stated that he considered that the area to be removed did not meet any of 
the six criteria and that if de-designation of an area was not envisaged, there wouldn’t be 
a review mechanism under the Act. He indicated that he felt that the original decision in 
2006 to include the streets was wrong; another Member did however note that the 2006 
decision had been unanimous. The Member noted that whilst residents had sought to 
address the six criteria in their representations, the report provided officers’ responses to 
these, indicating they did not demonstrate how the criteria were met. 
 

208



A further Member noted that the 2006 report had been marginal with respect to the 
areas proposed to be removed meeting any of the six criteria and that any decision at 
the time should have erred on the side of caution. He felt that the reasons given by other 
Members at the current meeting as to why the streets should be retained within the 
Conservation Area would apply to a large number of streets within the borough and to 
retain the streets would devalue other conservation areas. 
 
A final Member observed that if inclusion was allowed without meeting the criteria it 
undermined the principles governing CA status and the fact that an area was currently 
included doesn’t make it right nor is it reason to retain it within a conservation area. She 
felt that if the area didn’t meet the criteria, then it should be included and that the criteria 
should be adhered to. 
 
 
 

209



210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
	6 Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (20 January 2016) - Draft Harrow Weald Conservation Areas Supplementary Planning Document
	Minute extract - Draft Harrow Weald Conservation Areas SPD
	Draft Harrow Weald Conservatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 - 12 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

8 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jeff Anderson  
 

* Jo Dooley 
* Paul Osborn 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Marilyn Ashton 
  Ramji Chauhan 
  Stephen Greek 
  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Minute 17 
Minute 17 
Minute 17 
Minute 17 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

12. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

14. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Paul Osborn as Vice-Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

15. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

- 13 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

16. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 

d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 

f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds a), b) and d) had been cited 
on the Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the purposes 
of Call-in. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome. 
 

17. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (20 January 2016) - Draft Harrow Weald 
Conservation Areas Supplementary Planning Document   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 6 Members of the Council in relation to the decision made by 
Cabinet on the Draft Harrow Weald Conservation Areas Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
He invited the two representatives of the signatories to present their reasons 
for the call-in. 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 - 14 - 

 
The first representative had been the Portfolio Holder in 2006 when it had 
been unanimously resolved that the three roads qualified for conservation 
area status.  She acknowledged that the decision had been marginal and had 
met with some resistance from the Conservation Officer but stated that this 
did not mean that the areas did not have merit.  The discussion at the 
Planning Policy Working Group had given the impression that the roads had 
no merit and had questioned their inclusion in the conservation area.  She 
expressed the view that as some of the six criteria had been met and as there 
had been no change in the subsequent ten years their exclusion was flawed. 
 
In addition, the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which had taken 
ten years to produce, was an essential piece of work to support the Council’s 
position at planning appeals.  The three areas were being excluded at the first 
opportunity using a misleading and misdirected report.  The ability to remove 
areas from conservation areas was acknowledged but such a decision should 
be based on accurate information assessed by an unbiased person. 
 
The second representative stated that there had been significant local 
concern at the decision to remove the roads from the Conservation Area as 
evidenced by in excess of 300 letters and a petition.  He considered the 
decision to be unnecessary and unjustified on the grounds of lack of 
consultation, insufficient evidence and proportionality. 
 
With regard to lack of consultation, the consultation letter did not state that 
responses would be judged against six criteria nor did it state what the criteria 
were but that responses would be taken into account and changes made if 
appropriate.  Significant evidence had been provided, particularly in two 
responses, which supported the criteria. Although viable, the status quo was 
not given as an option.  He considered that the onus had been on residents to 
justify the status quo rather than the Council stating the reasons for change 
and residents would not be expected to have the requisite planning 
knowledge.  In addition, views should have been sought on the decision to 
change the name of the conservation area.  A number of residents had asked 
to meet the Portfolio Holder and had not received the opportunity. 
 

There was insufficient evidence on which to change the decision made at the 
Local Development Framework Panel (LDF) which had been based on the 
same criteria, there had been no material change to planning policies that 
would affect the assessment and there had been no change on the ground.  
As the decision had been made ten years previously the status quo was 
viable but no evidence had been presented.  The roads had been taken out of 
the conservation area without their appraisal or any detailed discussion. 
 

The decision was not proportionate as the consultation had been conducted 
as if from scratch, ignoring the evidence on which the previous decision had 
been based.  An overwhelming need to outweigh the responses of residents 
had not been demonstrated and the decision was not proportionate or 
consistent with corporate policy.  The advice to Cabinet that retention of the 
boundaries would weaken other conservation areas was disputed as the 
current Area had been supported in decisions by planning inspectors and 
appeal decisions.  Had it been unsound it would have become apparent 



 

- 15 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 

previously and, as the first time Conservation Area status had been 
withdrawn, threatened the stability of conservation areas throughout Harrow. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning & 
Regeneration supported the decision made by Cabinet and that the Call-in 
should be taken no further and the decision implemented citing the following: 
 

 there was no statutory requirement to consult on the proposed 
designation of conservation areas or any modification of their 
boundaries or cancellation; 

 

 tables 1 & 2 and pages 141-206 were specifically the area appraisal 
and contained all the evidence required; 

 

 the report detailed the statutory procedure for review of a conservation 
area which included cancellation and outlined the criteria which had 
been in place since at least 1989;  
 

 the Council response had stated that the 2006 report was unclear as to 
which, if any, of the criteria had been met and the case for designation 
was said to be marginal.  The decision in 2006 had been made on the 
balance of probabilities with little information.  The same criteria had 
been applied for all 27 conservation areas and the decision that was 
subject to the call-in had been based on a huge amount of work; 

 

 independent views had been sought and received from Historic 
England and the Council for British Archaeology, both which supported 
the de-designation; 

 

 the roads in question had not been included in1989, were marginal in 
2006 and this had been the first full appraisal.  There was a lack of 
public attendance at the meeting, there being two residents, whereas 
the appraisal had been supported by three professional planners.  He 
could not see any reason for additional views to be sought. 

 
A representative of the Call-In stated that, in consulting with the public, the 
Council had an obligation to ensure it was in the proper way and without any 
suggestion of predetermination.  Whilst public attendance at the meeting was 
low, there had been 300 written responses, a petition and attendance at 
previous events and their responses of residents had been given insufficient 
weight. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the representatives of the 
Call-in stated that the criteria met were numbers 2, 4, 5 and perhaps 6.  This 
had been unchanged since the 2006 decision. 
  
The representatives of the Call-In and Members of the Sub-Committee posed 
questions to the Portfolio Holder who responded as follows: 
 
Consultation had been robust and in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement.  The consultation had sought objective 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 - 16 - 

evidence in support of the criteria and insufficient evidence had been 
received.  The officers had responded to the matters raised in public 
responses. 
 
Detailed appraisal had only been undertaken for areas that had met the 
criteria.  There were other nice and pretty roads without listed buildings that 
had not been incorporated into a conservation area.  Subsequent to 
consideration of the appraisal, the Council had recognised that the previous 
decision was incorrect and had re-consulted on that basis.  Without a robust 
legal basis for maintaining conservation area status, the Council could have 
been open to challenge.  He was unable to recall the criteria used in the 
original decision but noted that, other than criteria 1 and 3, the criteria were 
subjective. 
 
The Call-in questioned whether the decision was biased and his view was that 
it was not.  The decision had been based on those areas most relevant to the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, that is those of 
special historical interest or archaeological importance.  Consideration had 
been given to a detailed assessment comprising 150 pages of evidence on 
two small conservation areas produced by a full time officer over 
approximately nine years.  He had not been in discussion with the three 
professionals responsible for the report to Cabinet and had not met with 
members of the public as he could not take unilateral evidence that could 
cloud his judgement as a final decision maker. 
 
Representatives re-iterated that in 2006 the roads were considered to meet 
three of the criteria and that an independent person should be commissioned 
to consider the assessment.  With the exception of Call-in, judicial review was 
the only challenge available. 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded that the report to Members represented the 
considered professional views of several of the Council’s planning officers 
who knew the area well and had worked on the assessment of the borough’s 
other conservation areas over recent years. He did not see what benefit a 
further independent assessment would have.  
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee as to the 
need to address the criteria in consultation responses, the Portfolio Holder 
referenced the six criteria set out in the original Cabinet report, a public 
question to Cabinet regarding the criteria and information at public meetings.   
The criteria were also set out in the draft SPD itself. It had not been purely a 
database exercise.  The Council had said that the inclusion of areas would 
take place subject to appropriate evidence.  The points made regarding 
devaluation of the roads and the period of time they had already been 
included in a conservation area had no bearing if areas were not in fact of 
special interest in accordance with the legal requirements. 
 
With regard to questions as to whether or not the status quo had been an 
option during the consultation, the public had not been precluded from 
supporting its inclusion and it did not say that the status quo was or was not 
an option.  
 



 

- 17 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 

(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 8.35 pm to 9.25 pm to receive legal 
advice.) 
 
The Chair announced the decision of the Sub-Committee and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  (by a majority decision)  That  
 
(1) the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 
(2) the Call-In Scrutiny Sub-Committee recommended that for future 

consultations where consultees are asked to comment against specific 
criteria, these criteria should be noted. 
 

The Sub-Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision was by a 
majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Jerry Miles, Jeff Anderson and Jo Dooley voted that the challenge 
to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be implemented.  
Councillors Richard Almond and Paul Osborn voted against the decision and 
that all three grounds should be upheld. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


